

09-4551-cv

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Ernest Brod, Robert DeMarco, Beverly Peterson, Residents Concerned about Omya, an unincorporated association under Vermont law, on behalf of its members who are residents of Pittsford, Vermont living in close proximity to Defendants' Florence Facility,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Omya, Inc., Omya Industries, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont

David K. Mears, Director
Environmental and Natural
Resources Law Clinic
Vermont Law School
P.O. Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802) 831-1627
dmears@vermontlaw.edu

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 19

 I. RCO SATISFIED RCRA’S CITIZEN SUIT NOTICE
 REQUIREMENTS..... 19

 A. Notice for an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Claim Is
 Reasonably Specific if It Identifies the Activity Causing the
 Endangerment..... 20

 B. Identifying Categories of Pollutants Is Sufficient to Satisfy RCRA’s
 Notice Provision for an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment
 Claim 22

 II. OMYA’S DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE VIOLATES RCRA’S
 PROHIBITION ON OPEN DUMPING 24

 A. Omya’s Waste Disposal Practices Have Contaminated Groundwater
 with Arsenic in Violation of EPA’s Open Dumping Criteria 26

 1. Omya’s dumping of chemically contaminated
 industrial waste into open, unlined pits has
 contaminated the groundwater with arsenic at
 concentrations exceeding the Maximum
 Contaminant Levels set in the Safe Drinking
 Water Act. 26

2.	Because Omya has contaminated groundwater with arsenic at concentrations exceeding the Maximum Contaminant Levels set in the Safe Drinking Water Act, it has violated the Open Dumping Criteria and is operating an open dump	29
B.	Omya’s Waste Disposal Practices Violate the Clear Language of RCRA’s Prohibition on Open Dumping	35
1.	Omya’s act of placing chemically contaminated industrial waste into open, unlined pits without a permit from the State of Vermont constitutes open dumping under RCRA section 6945(a)	36
2.	Omya’s waste disposal practices pose a reasonable probability of adverse effects on health or the environment under RCRA section 6944(a)	41
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT STANDARD	47
A.	The Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Standard Requires Consideration of the Full Extent of the Risk	48
B.	The District Court Failed to Consider Evidence that Omya’s Disposal Practices Have Caused Arsenic to Leach into Groundwater at Levels Above Federal Drinking Water Standards	51
C.	The District Court Failed to Assess Whether Omya’s Waste Disposal Practices Created a Risk of Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to the “Environment”	55
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND UNFAIRLY DENIED RCO AN OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE ON ARSENIC CONTAMINATION AND AEEA TOXICITY	59

A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Allow Evidence Relating to Arsenic Contamination in the Remedy Hearing.....61

B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying RCO the Opportunity to Present Evidence on AEEA Toxicity to Rebut Omya’s Testimony65

CONCLUSION.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA,</u> 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	44
<u>Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 531 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2008)	60
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Grant,</u> 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	51, 52, 53, 56
<u>Caminetti v. United States,</u> 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	36
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</u> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<u>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,</u> 673 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	45
<u>City of Burlington v. Dague,</u> 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	49
<u>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</u> 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	16, 49, 50, 59
<u>Dague v. City of Burlington,</u> 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)	16, 49, 50, 52
<u>Davis v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 19 F.Supp. 2d 193 (D. Vt. 1998)	46
<u>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA,</u> 852 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	43
<u>Evco Associs. Inc. v. C.J. Saporito Plating Co.,</u> No. 93 C 2038, 1995 WL 571438 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 1995)	23

<u>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</u> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<u>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</u> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	46
<u>Green v. Mattingly</u> , 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	61
<u>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</u> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	21
<u>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</u> , 399 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	51, 54, 55, 56
<u>Martha Graham Sch. & Dance Found., Inc. v. Martha Graham Ctr. of Contemporary Dance, Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006)	61
<u>Me. People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</u> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	50
<u>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</u> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	50
<u>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. N.Y. State Dep’t. of Env’tl. Conservation</u> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)	48
<u>O’Leary v. Moyer’s Landfill, Inc.</u> , 523 F.Supp. 650 (E.D.Pa. 1981).....	45
<u>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</u> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	passim
<u>Pinoleville Pomo Nation v. Ukiah Auto Dismantlers</u> , No. C-07-02468 SI, 2007 WL 4259404 (N.D.Cal. Dec. 3, 2007)	23
<u>Ringbolt Farms Homeowners Ass’n v. Hull</u> , 714 F.Supp. 1246 (D. Mass. 1987).....	38

<u>Rubin v. United States,</u> 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	36
<u>Sims v. Blot,</u> 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)	61
<u>South Rd. Assocs. v. IBM Corp.,</u> 216 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<u>State v. Ben-Mont Corp.,</u> 652 A.2d 1004 (Vt. 1994).....	39
<u>State v. Cent. Vermont Ry.,</u> 571 A.2d 1128 (Vt. 1989).....	56
<u>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,</u> 437 U.S. 153 (1979).....	36
<u>Travellers Int’l, A.G. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</u> 41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994)	48
<u>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.,</u> 446 F.Supp. 2d 651 (N.D.W.Va. 2006).....	31
<u>United States v. Figueroa,</u> 165 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	35
<u>United States v. Freeman,</u> 44 U.S. 556 (1845).....	44
<u>United States v. Mersky,</u> 361 U.S. 431 (1960).....	43
<u>United Telecomms., Inc. v. C.I.R.,</u> 589 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1978)	34
<u>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.,</u> 368 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004)	25

<u>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</u> , 989 F.Supp. 1159 (D.Wyo. 1998)	57
--	----

<u>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
--	----

Statutes

10 V.S.A. § 6605.....	39
10 V.S.A. § 6605b(a)	40
10 V.S.A. § 1390(5).....	56, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(3).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6903(14)	16, 36
42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(3).....	38, 43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 6944.....	16, 35, 44
42 U.S.C. § 6944(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6945	2, 7, 19, 43
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6946.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 6949a	34
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	1

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(A)	passim
Vt. Leg. Act No. 65 § 5	12

Other Authorities:

<u>Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices,</u> 44 Fed. Reg. 53,438 (Sept. 13, 1979)	30
<u>Maximum Contaminant Levels for Inorganic Chemicals,</u> 40 Fed. Reg. 59,566 (Dec. 24, 1975)	32
<u>National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Arsenic and Clarifications to Compliance and New Source Contaminants Monitoring,</u> 66 Fed. Reg. 6976 (Jan. 22, 2001)	27, 28, 32, 53
<u>Solid Waste Disposal Facility Criteria,</u> 56 Fed. Reg. 50,978 (Oct. 9, 1991)	32
<u>Standards for the Use and Disposal of Sewage Sludge,</u> 58 Fed. Reg. 9248 (Feb. 19, 1993)	32
<u>Subcommittee on Arsenic in Drinking Water,</u> <u>National Research Council, Arsenic in Drinking Water</u> 299 (National Academy Press) (1999)	28
<u>Sutherland Stat. Const. §§ 46.05, 46.06 (4th ed. 1984)</u>	44
<u>Vermont Agency of Natural Res., Dep’t Env’tl. Conservation,</u> <u>Env’tl. Prot. Rules, Solid Waste Management Rules (2006)</u>	39
<u>World Health Org., United Nations, Guidelines for Drinking Water Quality</u> 306–07 (3d ed. 2006)	28

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(f)4
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1(c)4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....25

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 141.62 27, 54
40 C.F.R. § 257 2, 15, 29
40 C.F.R. § 257 app. I..... 27, 31
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(a)(1).....29
40 C.F.R. § 257.3 31, 34, 39
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-4..... passim
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-4(c)(2)(i).....31
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-4(c)(4)(ii).....30
